

spection under the provision of Article 82 (including the case of the application referred to in Article 98, paragraph 3, or Article 99, paragraph 2), shall be punished by a fine not exceeding 1,000,000 hwan.

*Article 137.* Any foreign transportation operator included under one of the following shall be punished by a fine not exceeding 300,000 hwan.

(1) When he has received charges and fares which were not authorized pursuant to Article 106;

(2) When he has changed his schedule without authorization pursuant to Article 107;

(3) When he has violated an order pursuant to Article 108 or an order suspending operation pursuant to Article 109.

*Article 138.* Any scheduled air transportation operator, non-scheduled air transport operator or aircraft-using operator included under one of the following items shall be punished by a fine not exceeding 300,000 hwan.

(1) When he has operated or maintained an aircraft without complying with the operation and maintenance manual as provided for in Article 83 (including the case of the application referred to in Article 98, paragraph 3);

(2) When he has received fares and charges without obtaining prior authorization pursuant to Article 84 (including the case of the application referred to in Article 98, paragraph 3);

(3) When he has concluded a transportation contract without complying with the approved business program as provided for in Article 85 (including the case of the application referred to in Article 98, paragraph 3);

(4) When he has violated the provision of Article 87, paragraph 1, or has drawn up or altered the business program without obtaining prior authorization pursuant to the same article, paragraph 2 (including the case of the application referred to in Article 98, paragraph 3 or Article 99, paragraph 2);

(5) When he has violated an order pursuant to Article 89 (including the case of the application referred to in Article 98, paragraph 3 or Article 99, paragraph 2);

(6) When he has concluded an agreement relating to transportation without obtaining prior authorization pursuant to Article 88 (including the case of the application referred to in Article 98, paragraph 3);

(7) When he has suspended its business in violation of Article 94, paragraph 1 (including the case of the application referred to in Article 98, paragraph 3);

(8) When he has violated an order for discontinuation of business pursuant to Article 96 (including the case of the application referred to in Article 98, paragraph 3 or Article 99, paragraph 2).

*Article 139. Penalty for Evading Inspection.*—Any person who falls under one of the following shall be punished by a fine not exceeding 200,000 hwan.

(1) Any person who has refused, obstructed or evaded an inspection under Article 38, paragraph 2, Article 114, paragraph 2 or Article 116, paragraph 2;